Via Email:  Everett.Louie@dcdcccounty.us, planninghearing@dcd.cccounty.us, et al

JANUARY 21, 2025 

Zoning Administrator, Contra Costa County
Everett Louie, Planner II 
Department of Conservation and Development
30 Muir Road
Martinez, CA  94553

Re:  CLP23-02046 – Carnelian Residential Care Facility for the Elderly; 2374 Warren Road, Walnut Creek, CA  APN:  184-120-071
DEFICIENCIES IN APPLICATION & STAFF REPORT - SUBMITTED BY NEIGHBORS 

Dear Everett:  

The residents of the Saranap neighborhood affected by this application herein submit point by point commentary of the January 22, 2025, Zoning Administrator Staff Report (File # 25-179 Agenda 2a.):

In summary, the neighbors have identified numerous deficiencies in Land Use Application CDLP23-02046 and subsequent staff report, which render the application inadequate for approval by the Zoning Administrator. 

To eliminate any doubt as to the neighbor’s specific concerns, the following citations and feedback are entered in the record.

Page 2, Item III General Information Item 3. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Compliance:

Applicant claims exemption under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(e)(1) and 15301(e)(2) claiming that the proposed addition is less than 10,000 square feet. However the CEQA statute reads as follows:

(e) Additions to existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than:
(1) 50 percent of the floor area of the structures before the addition, or 2,500 square feet, whichever is less; or
(2) 10,000 square feet if:
(A) The project is in an area where all public services and facilities are available to allow for maximum development permissible in the General Plan and
(B) The area in which the project is located is not environmentally sensitive.

Applicant should be disqualified from the CEQA exemption in reference to {1] because the addition is 2,665 square feet and the limit is 2,500 square feet and is more than 50% of the original structure (2,072 SFT). Note that there is a discrepancy in this paragraph where the original planned square footage of 2,342 SFT is cited as reason for this exemption, but the true proposed size is 2,665 SFT, exceeding the 2,500 SFT limit.

Further, applicant points to section (2) above as eligibility for the exemption, however the totality of The Carnelian facility, with the proposed addition and the other integrated structures, is over 12,000 square feet and thus requires an Environmental Impact Report (EIR).

Page 2, Item 5. Previous Applications: Because the application incorrectly limits evaluation to one parcel, the previous applications of the adjoining parcels – which increased their resident beds to current levels -  are not visible and not considered – and represent yet another area of missing information that would allow for proper evaluation. It appears that this would be the third time an expansion has been requested for the facility – which suggests there will be more unconstrained growth in the future.  

Page 3, IV. BACKGROUND

The last paragraph in this section says: “At the request of the Zoning Administrator, the applicant invited the neighborhood to discuss the project on October 1, 2024. (See attached Community Meeting Notes). During this meeting, the applicant and neighbors discussed the topics of concern and any changes/revisions that will be made to address these concerns. During the meeting, the applicant proposed new revisions to address neighbor concerns.” 

Though the applicant did hold a meeting on October 1, 2024, the neighbors in attendance came away with a very different interpretation of what transpired than the applicant describes. In our view, the owners and applicant lectured the audience on the minor cosmetic changes they were willing to make while otherwise claiming that they were unable to make substantive changes due to an unquantified claim of negative financial impacts and unwillingness to relocate garden space. There were no new revisions offered or discussed that adequately addressed the neighbor’s concerns. 
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Page 3, V. SITE/AREA DESCRIPTION

The 3 zip codes that make up Walnut Creek constitute the densest concentration of RCFE beds in all of Contra Costa County – over 2,500 - and in fact over 20% of all RCFEs in the County are within a 3 mile radius of the proposed expansion. In addition, there are currently six different RCFE projects underway in commercial areas in the city of Walnut Creek and vacancy signs are currently in view at several other local RCFEs.
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Page 3, VI. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The second line of the first paragraph states that the “parcel is located within a transitional residential neighborhood…” when in fact the neighborhood is a stable and long-settled single family residential area that is trying to preserve the character and zoning intent, by setting limits on the amount of encroachment they are willing to endure.

In the July 1 hearing, the Zoning Administrator specifically instructed the applicant to eliminate the proposed elevator, explore alternatives and compromise with the offended neighbors -  however the applicant chose to ignore this explicit direction (see transcript of July 1, 2024 ZA hearing). In addition to disregarding the will of the ZA, the applicant revised the design to increase – instead of decrease – the overall square footage by 10% and instead of eliminating a second-story and elevator, moved the elevator shaft even closer to the sleeping quarters of the neighbors, ensuring constant the constant din of machinery to multiple families. 

On Page 5 there is mention of staffing at the facility however it fails to disclose that these staff members work across the entire facility and are not dedicated to just one structure – which raises other questions regarding things like payroll taxes that should be spread across 3 facilities as well. Additionally, it does not account for the multiple visiting care providers and family who tend to each patient daily and cause additional traffic and parking congestion not accounted for in this application.

Page 5, VI. AGENCY COMMENTS

Item 3. Contra Costa County Housing Programs

We would also challenge the exemption granted to The Carnelian under Section 822-4.408(a)(4) of the County Ordinance because The Carnelian does not offer any affordable housing and given their already significant size, should be made to provide the statutory 15% of their beds as affordable and not be given carte blanche to cater only to the super rich.

Item 6. No response from numerous agencies – especially Fire Protection District given the residents anxious concerns in the wake of SoCal fires in similar circumstances  - and recent warnings regarding the flammability of the surroundings (see San Francisco Chronicle, January 18 “The Bay Area’s Pacific Palisades: This is one of the cities most at risk of urban firestorm” by S. Bollag which discusses extreme fire risk conditions just 5 minutes away from the facility in Moraga and Orinda). 
We believe the ZA has an obligation to solicit definitive input from the Fire Protection District prior to approving this land use permit, given the strong evidence supporting our concerns regarding neighborhood egress and recent evidence of increased risk.

As the neighbors have submitted previously, there are only two means of egress from our neighborhood of 150 homes and the Warren Road main egress is on the corner where The Carnelian is located. In an emergency we are highly skeptical that 30 non-ambulatory seniors can be evacuated without obstructing that vital egress point – let alone the 42 non-ambulatory seniors who would be resident if this is application approved.
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Page 6 VIII. STAFF ANALYSIS

Item 1. General Plan consistency: States that “the proposed elderly residential care facility will be replacing an existing elderly care facility”. The truth is that this construction will more than double the size of the existing structure as a major addition- not a replacement. The original structure is 2072 SFT while the expansion will add another 2665 SFT to create a huge building not at all in keeping with the character of the neighborhood.

As we have stated, we believe this mistaken interpretation of this fact invalidates the exception to CEQA 15301(e)(2) as the exception to the exception does apply to 15301(e)(1), whereas 15301(e)(2) also applies when considering the entirety of the facility over 10,000 sft.

Further, this statement is completely subjective with no basis in fact: “The proposed facility consisting of eighteen beds is not considered inordinately large for the site,” based on historical use and lack of enforcement. We do not agree with this statement and seek empirical justification since there is no other facility with 18 residents of this size and it is out of character for the neighborhood and violates R.10 zoning restrictions requiring small additions.

Land Use Policy discussion:

Policy 3-21 - The predominantly single-family character of substantially-developed portions of
the county shall be retained.

Neighbor Response: There is no “single-family nature” of this expansion, and it does in fact resemble multi-family or institutional housing, therefore the claim that this policy is complied with is incorrect and subjective.

Policy 3-23 - A diversity of living options shall be permitted while ensuring community
compatibility and quality residential development

Neighbor Response: The term community has been used liberally by the applicant to intimate a level of inclusion of the surrounding residents and that the project is to their benefit. The truth is that the “community” they refer to is their group of paying customers who come from other areas and have little to no connection to the actual neighborhood or permanent residents.

Item 2. Consistency with zoning: The evaluation of a single parcel of an integrated three-parcel facility is not supported by the facts . Despite the evidence presented by the neighbors that prove The Carnelian is treated as a single facility by the state of California, and by the prima facia evidence that the three parcels are an integrated, inter-dependent, and contiguous operation, the DCD has chosen to not address this major concern of the neighbors and no mention is made of it in any of the documents published regarding this application.

Though it is the practice of CCC Planning to evaluate single parcels as declared in the application, the ZA has the authority to expand that evaluation to the three parcels that constitute the single facility, especially after being presented with evidence that compels such an evaluation.  

The ZA should make it clear that there will be many impacts to the other parcels and the evaluation must be of the entire facility.  
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3. Off-Street Parking: If the application were expanded to include the other two parcels, the combined square footage of the three would be over 10,000 SFT and the off-street parking requirements would increase to require both a dedicated Fire Lane and a separate dedicated Delivery Lane (as well as triggering a CEQA EIR). Since the combined 3 parcels will not be able to accommodate either a Delivery or Fire Lane, the project would need to be radically reconfigured. Since off-street parking is the focus of the variance request for this application (CDLP23-02046), the intentional mischaracterization of the size and scope of the expansion is further evidence of the applicant’s suspect motives.

5. Appropriateness of use: In addition to the inclusion of the adjoining parcels in the evaluation, corrections also need to be made regarding other RCFEs in the area.  Though the applicant lists 2 small facilities within the (arbitrary) radius of 2100 feet, the truth is that there are over 400 RCFE beds just within the 94595 Zip Code – and over 2,500 beds within a 3 mile radius (Zips 94596, 94597, 94598), making this area one of the highest concentration of RCFE beds in the state (not just Contra Costa). We posit that the waiting list to get in to The Carnelian is attributable to the luxuriously high level of service they provide and that seniors with the ability to pay the $15,000 per month fee also have many other choices of care. The Carnelian does nothing to provide additional housing to those who cannot afford it (see earlier discussion regarding applicability of exemption under Section 822-4.408(a)(4)).

Page 9. Item 6. Revisions To Address Concerns: The report intimates that there was some sort of productive negotiation or compromise reached at the October 1, 2024 meeting, however the truth is that the ~30 neighbors in attendance were lectured about the minor cosmetic changes to be made and not one supported the project. 

When the neighbors questioned why the applicant was not heeding the ZA direction to reduce the facility to one-story and eliminate the elevator, the applicant gave dismissive and weak answers claiming only that they had thought about compliance but ultimately chose not to in order to preserve their profits and their flower garden.

Besides increasing the square footage, adding additional windows facing the next door yard, and moving the elevator shaft even closer to the neighbors, the applicant refuses to provide any quantifiable reasoning for not exploring other options and displayed absolutely no willingness to negotiate or compromise beyond the minor cosmetic changes proposed.

· The specific dimensional changes listed serve to increase the square footage by 10% and add even more windows facing the neighbors.

· The addition of cypress trees as a proposed solution to the problem of 9 non-ambulatory seniors with direct line of sight into the adjacent yard will do nothing to abate that issue or the accompanying noise and light pollution resulting therefrom.

· The shadow study that was provided to allay the neighbors concern that the structure will inhibit light to their solar panels, as prohibited by the California Solar Rights Act (Civil Code 714) and the Solar Shade Control Act PRC 25980-25986. Given the errors and omissions identified elsewhere in this staff report and application, the neighbors are highly skeptical of their submitted conclusions and reserve the right to conduct their own investigation, should it be necessary in the future.

Page 10. Before and After graphics – Conveniently, the EAST facing changes – which would show the 9 windows directly facing the adjacent yard, security lighting that would shine into that yard all night long, an elevator shaft mere feet from 3 bedrooms, and locations of heat pumps and outdoor machinery along the side – is completely omitted and the other renderings of the revised plan change the East angles at which the CAD designs are displayed to make the addition appear less intrusive than it would be in reality.

Page 12. Item 7. Traffic and Circulation: We continue to voice concerns at the evaluation of a single- parcel’s parking needs when facility shares parking spaces, and do not see the rationale for a variance, however the proposal will result in a sizable commercial-like parking lot and destroy any semblance of looking like a residential area.

Item 11. Lighting District Annexation: Though not disclosed explicitly by the applicant, it appears that new street lighting will be required outside of the facility. The neighbors have no information regarding where and how many of these lights are planned, however we are opposed to any street lighting as it would only serve to further erode the character of this single family residential neighborhood.

Page 13. IX. CONCLUSION

The author states that: “The applicant has revised the project to address many of the concerns the neighborhood had in regards to compatibility…” 

The neighbors vehemently disagree with this assessment and are of the view that virtually none of their primary concerns regarding size, location, and appropriateness of the proposed expansion have been addressed by the applicant.

CURRENT STATE -> FIRST DESIGN -> LATEST DESIGN
[image: ][image: ][image: ]

FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL – COUNTY FILE# CDLP23-02046
 
A. GROWTH MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

Page 18. Item 1. Traffic: The neighbors have expressed frustration at the excessive traffic created by visiting caregivers, material delivery trucks, emergency vehicles and family visitors and disagree that a traffic impact study is not needed. If the application were correctly evaluating the three parcels as one facility, we believe it would show the level of traffic – especially along the Flora Ave side of the facility – will exceed the threshold of 100 peak hour trips.

The neighbors continue to be inconvenienced by frequent delivery trucks, emergency vehicles, and frequent visitors. Though the Carnelian has relocated their staff parking from Warren Road to Flora Ave, the lack of on-site employee parking for the entire facility remains an issue.

Item 4. Fire Protection: In light of recent tragic events in southern California, and in consideration of our proximity to very high risk areas in nearby Moraga and Orinda, the residents of our neighborhood are motivated more than ever before to ensure their access to egress from the neighborhood and will continue to oppose this expansion on this issue alone.

Item 6. Parks and Recreation: States that “the project does not create any permanent new housing units as the individuals who will use the elderly care facility will generally come from the surrounding neighborhood.” The truth is that very few individuals in the surrounding neighborhood use the facility as the cost is out of the affordable range for most neighborhood residents. In addition, some of the most vocal opponents of the development are neighborhood residents who previously had relatives in The Carnelian and – though they have no issues with care – do not want this expansion to go forward. 

B. LAND USE PERMIT FINDINGS

1. Required Finding: The proposed project shall not be detrimental to the health, safety and general welfare of the county.

The neighbors disagree with this finding since it intimates that the facility is integral to the neighborhood – which it is not – and that the neighborhood is in transition to mixed use – which is categorically not true.

Further, the report states: “The project is also conditioned to obtain approval from the water and sanitary utilities, fire department and The Public Works Department prior to the issuance of any building permit or operation of the facility, whichever occurs first.” The neighbors see this  as an attempt to circumvent the approval process by allowing for the possibility of facility operation prior to the issuance of a building permit. This language should be changed to: ““The project is also conditioned to obtain approval from the water and sanitary utilities, fire department and The Public Works Department prior to the issuance of any building permit AND operation of the facility.

2. Required Finding: The proposed project shall not adversely affect the orderly development within the County or the community.

Based on our belief that the facility consists of 30 residents – not 6 – and is expanding to 42 – not 18, the neighbors absolutely see the potential for haphazard, unplanned development on one or more of the other properties not currently subject of this application. If the County continues to turn a blind eye toward the development of the other parcels, further development is likely to adversely affect the community.

3. Required Finding: The proposed project shall not adversely affect the preservation of property values and the protection of the tax base within the county.

This expansion will absolutely affect property values – starting with the immediately adjacent neighbors at 2370 Warren Road – where informal appraisals estimate the property to lose up to 20% of it’s current market value due to the negative impact of this expansion on the neighboring property – which will have a cascading effect on other properties in the neighborhood and bring down property values for all.

Further, since all three of the parcels are benefitting from Prop 13 tax benefits and are paying a negligible amount, the additional revenue would likely not offset the level of county resources required to manage it. In fact, the public service resources involved with considering this very application have arguably already negated any positive benefit from additional taxes.

Finally – The Carnelian, LLC is the operating entity for all three contiguous parcels which would infer that business license taxes of the entire facility are reported together, making it impossible to evaluate the tax base of the single parcel in this application. Therefore, the declaration that this expansion protects the tax base is not true since there is no visibility to any additional revenue generated and shared resources and costs of the entire facility make protection of the business tax base of this one facility tenuous.
[image: ]

4. Required Finding: The proposed project shall not adversely affect the policies and goals as set by the General Plan.

General Plan goals and polices that call for an increase in the supply of appropriate housing for persons who need additional care, however the Carnelian expansion is not appropriate because it only caters to the very wealthy who can afford the 5-star service they provide. Since most neighbors in the community cannot afford it, the expansion is not appropriate for the area.

5. Required Finding: The proposed project shall not create a nuisance and/or enforcement problem within the neighborhood or community.

This document – as well as previously submitted communication and evidence to the contrary - are proof that this finding is not true. Since the Carnelian has pursued this expansion in a dishonest and untrustworthy manner, the neighbors are now poised to escalate each and every issue that previously would have been resolved in a neighborly fashion.

The proposed project has already caused nuisance by forcing the neighbors to spend their time opposing it, however the lack of documented enforcement actions do not mean there have not been any issues – in fact, testimony can be provided of past incidents including residents “escaping” the facility, loud parties, dangerous traffic incidents, and other social and institutional activities.

A recent development is heightened concern regarding trash removal:
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6. Required Finding: The proposed project shall not encourage marginal development within the neighborhood.

A key component of the neighbor’s opposition to the expansion and their insistence that the entire facility be evaluated is that this single-parcel project opens the door to marginal development on the adjoining parcels. Since those parcels are not incorporated to this application, marginal development is almost assured.

7. Required Finding: That special conditions or unique characteristics of the subject property and its location or surroundings are established.

The finding states that: “The project has enough parking spaces and provides a much-needed service to elderly people in the immediate vicinity.” As established above, the elderly people in the immediate vicinity cannot afford their accommodations and have a wide variety of choices in the area so this finding is also disputed.

C. VARIANCE PERMIT FINDINGS

1. Required Finding: That any variance authorized shall not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations on other properties in the vicinity and the respective land use district in which the subject property is located.

We repeat our concern regarding the county’s practice of evaluating a single parcel in this project and reiterate that this narrow interpretation of the zoning and planning process is itself a grant of special privilege.

2. Required Finding: That because of special circumstances applicable to the subject property because of its size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of the respective zoning regulations is found to deprive the subject property of rights enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and within the identical land use district.

The variance to the parking configuration identified as a “right enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity…” is not accurate as no other property in this single-family residential neighborhood has a commercial grade striped parking lot in front of their homes. Therefore, the existing parking lot already looks more commercial than residential and this change will exacerbate that problem.

3. Required Finding: That any variance authorized shall substantially meet the intent and purpose of the respective land use district in which the subject property is located.

The neighbors object to this finding because it does not take into account the other parcels and the shared nature of their parking options. As stated above, if all 3 parcels were evaluated together, the additional requirement of a dedicated delivery lane and Fire Lane would render parking configuration moot because the facility cannot accommodate the requisite number of parking spaces as well as those special access lanes.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR COUNTY FILE #CDLP23-02046

Page 8 - GENERAL: Should this project proceed, the residents have the following changes and COAs to request (after all three buildings of the Carnelian facility are evaluated together) :

· Relocate all machinery away from the east side, including heat pumps, backup generators or any other noise producing permanently installed mechanical device.
· Utilize only electrical landscaping tools instead of gas to reduce noise 
· Relocate windows as skylights and/or frost/opaque and/or louvres limiting visibility (cypress trees do nothing to solve the line-of-sight problem)
· Provide temporary office space for displaced home-based neighbors during construction
· Install sound, light, and visibility barriers – such as high walls and sound baffling
· Notify residents via paper and electronic means of any upcoming events that many impact traffic flows at least one week in advance.
· Provide sufficient on-site parking for all visitors at all times
· Install barriers to curbside between 2374 and 2370 Warren so parking spots facing 2370 are not visible

In addition, we comment on these published conditions:

4. Add that neighborhood notification needs to occur regardless of type of change to project
5. Residents are non-ambulatory and therefore have no vehicles anyway, however this should be extended to staff as well as many vehicles seem to reside permanently at the facility
6. No comment on visitation
7. The neighbors are unaware of any permanent new signage that may be required and ask to be included in the decision making process for any signs that may further impact the character of the neighborhood.

Page 9 - Landscaping

16. 	The adjacent east side neighbors do not believe cypress trees will provide adequate privacy and protection from light and noise and we will need to understand applicant’s plan to protect stand of heritage redwood trees on the other side of the fence.

Page 9 - Delivery Vehicles

18. 	The facility receives deliveries daily and a dedicated delivery lane should be required as delivery trucks are frequently impeding traffic.

Page 10 - Construction Period Restrictions and Requirements:

The proposed construction site is in a densely populated, narrow residential street with only one point of access which runs the length of the east side of the parcel – along the fence of the east side neighbors. These neighbors believe they will suffer damage to their fence, their heritage redwood trees, and their yard-bound pets and would need assurances that construction activities would not interfere with the normal enjoyment of their property.

That said, a 2-year construction project in a quiet single-family residential neighborhood is bound to negatively impact the entire neighborhood with construction noise, traffic detours, and other inconveniences.

Page 13 - Stormwater Management and Discharge Control Ordinance:

Item 42. Because the facility in its entirety is over 5,000 SFT, a Stormwater Control Plan should be required.
 
In conclusion, the residents and neighbors of The Carnelian have demonstrated firm opposition to the proposed expansion since we first learned about it and have presented a long list of reasons why. We are submitting the above input to ensure that all available information and detail is available to the ZA and interested parties.

In addition to this document, the following are submitted as a package:
· Powerpoint presentation with back-up information
· Excel spreadsheet – downloaded from CCLD and sorted to identify Carnelian as the biggest RCFE in a residential neighborhood
· Legal brief from our attorney, David Bowie (previously submitted)

Sincerely,
Josh Eckhaus & Jennifer Ostrander
2370 Warren Road
Walnut Creek, CA 94595
925-588-4699
Josh.eckhaus@gmail.com
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